

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON ex rel Ellen F.
Rosenblum, in her official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of
Oregon,

Plaintiff-Appellant
Cross-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review,

v.

LIVING ESSENTIALS, LLC, a
Michigan limited liability company;
and INNOVATION VENTURES,
LLC, a Michigan limited liability
company,

Defendants-Respondents
Cross-Appellants,
Respondents on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit
Court No. 14CV09149

CA A163980

SC S068857

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
PETITIONER ON REVIEW, STATE OF OREGON

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from a Judgment
of the Circuit Court for Multnomah County
Honorable KELLY SKYE, Judge

Opinion Filed: July 14, 2021
Author of Opinion: DeVore, J.
Before: Lagesen, Presiding Judge, and DeVore, Judge and James, Judge

Continued...

1/22

MICHAEL J. SANDMIRE #904410
Buchalter
1331 N.W. Lovejoy, Ste. 900
Portland, OR 97209
Telephone: (503) 226-1191
Email: msandmire@buchalter.com

RACHEL LEE #102944
Stoel Rives LLP
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: (503) 224-3380
Email: rachel.lee@stoel.com

Attorneys for Respondents on Review

NADIA DAHAB #125630
Sugerman Dahab
707 SW Washington St., Ste. 600
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: (503) 228-6474
Email: nadia@sugermadahab.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General

BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General

CARSON L. WHITEHEAD #105404
Assistant Attorney General

1162 Court St. NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096

Telephone: (503) 378-4402

Email:

carson.l.whitehead@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULES OF LAW	2
First Question Presented.....	2
First Proposed Rule of Law	2
Second Question Presented	2
Second Proposed Rule of Law	2
LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	3
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
A. The UTPA does not require proof that an unlawful trade practice is material to consumer purchasing decisions.....	10
1. ORS 646.608(1)(b) does not require proof that a consumer’s confusion or misunderstanding is material to a purchasing decision.....	10
2. ORS 646.608(1)(e) does not require proof that a false representation is material to consumer purchasing decisions.....	13
3. The UTPA, considered as a whole, supports the state’s plain-text construction of ORS 646.608(1)(b) and (e).	14
4. The legislative history does not support adding a materiality element.	19
B. The Oregon Constitution does not require proof that the unlawful practices barred by ORS 646.608(1)(b) and (e) are material to consumer purchasing decisions.	22
1. ORS 646.608(1)(e) fits within the historical exception for fraud.	24
2. ORS 646.608(1)(e) is valid under Robertson’s second category.....	32
3. ORS 646.608(1)(b) is facially valid because it targets only a forbidden effect and does not, by its terms,	

restrict expression.	34
4. If this court were to narrow ORS 646.608(1)(b) and (e) to avoid a constitutional question, it should require only that the unlawful trade practice has the tendency or capacity to influence Oregon consumers.	36
C. The Court of Appeals erred in awarding mandatory attorney fees because defendants’ AVC was not satisfactory.....	39
1. An AVC is not satisfactory under ORS 646.632(8) if the terms would not end the dispute between the parties.....	42
2. Defendants’ AVC was not satisfactory.	46
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 US 557, 100 S Ct 2343, 65 L Ed 2d 341 (1980)	26, 27
<i>Coffeen v. Brown</i> , 4 McLean 516, 5 F Cas 1184 (D Ind 1849)	29
<i>Daniel N. Gordon, PC v. Rosenblum</i> , 361 Or 352, 393 P3d 1122 (2017).....	11, 12
<i>Denson v. Ron Tonkin Gran Turismo, Inc.</i> , 279 Or 85, 566 P2d 1177 (1977).....	3, 19, 20, 21
<i>Duniway Pub. Co. v. Northwest P. & Pub. Co.</i> , 11 Or 322, 8 P 322 (1884).....	29
<i>Kidwell v. Master Distributors, Inc.</i> , 615 P2d 116 (Idaho S Ct 1980).....	37
<i>McLean v. Fleming</i> , 96 US 245 (1878)	29
<i>Moser v. Frohnmayer</i> , 315 Or 372, 845 P2d 1284 (1993).....	26
<i>Pearson v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 358 Or 88, 361 P3d 3 (2015).....	3, 5, 14, 16, 17, 18, 38, 44

<i>Rathgeber v. Hemenway</i> , 335 Or 404, 69 P3d 710 (2003).....	4
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 US 476, 115 S Ct 1585, 131 L Ed 2d 532 (1995).....	26
<i>Searcy v. Bend Garage Co.</i> , 286 Or 11, 592 P2d 558 (1979).....	14
<i>Spartan Leasing Inc. v. Pollard</i> , 400 SE2d 476 (NC Ct App 1991)	37
<i>State ex rel Rosenblum v. Living Essentials, LLC</i> , 313 Or App 176, 497 P3d 730 (2021).....	6, 7, 8, 21, 41, 42, 43
<i>State ex rel. Redden v. Discount Fabrics</i> , 289 Or 375, 615 P2d 1034 (1980).....	3, 5, 16, 25
<i>State v. Babson</i> , 355 Or 383, 326 P3d 559 (2014).....	23, 32, 35
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613 (2005).....	25, 30
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009).....	10, 42
<i>State v. Illig-Renn</i> , 341 Or 228, 142 P3d 62 (2006).....	34
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 357 Or 619, 355 P3d 914 (2015).....	22
<i>State v. Moyer</i> , 348 Or 220, 230 P3d 7 (2010).....	25, 28, 29, 31, 32
<i>State v. Moyle</i> , 299 Or 691, 705 P2d 740 (1985).....	33, 35, 36
<i>State v. Rangel</i> , 328 Or 294, 977 P2d 379 (1999).....	37
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or 402, 649 P2d 569 (1982).....	9, 23, 24, 25, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Stoneman</i> , 323 Or 536, 920 P3d 535 (1996).....	33
<i>Tucker v. Sierra Builders</i> , 180 SW3d 109 (Tenn Ct App 2005)	21

<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 324 Or 514, 931 P2d 770 (1997), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Multnomah County v. Mehrwein</i> , 366 Or 295, 462 P3d 706 (2020).....	27, 28, 31, 34
<i>Wolverton v. Stanwood</i> , 278 Or 709, 565 P3d 755 (1977).....	3, 11

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

15 USC § 1125(a) (1958).....	21
15 USC § 45(a)(1).....	22
General Laws of Oregon, Civil Code, ch XXX, § 3, (Deady 1845–1864).....	30
General Laws of Oregon, Crim Code, ch XLIV, § 583, (Deady 1845–1864).....	30
Or Const, Art I, § 8	9, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 36
Or Laws 1995, ch 1, § 13(3)	28
ORS 251.075	28
ORS 251.085	28
ORS 336.184.....	4
ORS 646.605	41
ORS 646.605	4
ORS 646.605(5)	4
ORS 646.605(8)	16
ORS 646.607	14
ORS 646.608(1)	4, 11, 12, 14, 47
ORS 646.608(1)(a)–(u).....	15
ORS 646.608(1)(b)	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 20, 22, 24, 34, 35, 36, 37
ORS 646.608(1)(e).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37
ORS 646.608(1)(f)	14
ORS 646.608(1)(g)	14

ORS 646.608(1)(h)	15
ORS 646.608(1)(j)	14, 15
ORS 646.608(1)(k)	14, 15
ORS 646.608(1)(L).....	14, 15
ORS 646.608(1)(p)	15
ORS 646.608(1)(s).....	14
ORS 646.608(2)	4, 13
ORS 646.608(3)	5, 12, 17
ORS 646.608(b)	13
ORS 646.632.....	4, 44
ORS 646.632(1)	5, 16
ORS 646.632(2)	5, 6, 18, 39, 40, 43, 44
ORS 646.632(3)	40
ORS 646.632(3)(a).....	40
ORS 646.632(3)(b)	40
ORS 646.632(4)	5, 40
ORS 646.632(8)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45
ORS 646.638.....	4
ORS 646.638(1)	16
ORS 646.642(2)	5, 40
ORS 646.652.....	4
ORS 646.656.....	41
US Const, Amend I.....	26

Other Authorities

Exhibit File, House Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on Consumer Protection, HB 1088, Attorney General Lee Johnson, “Consumer Protection Act Proposal”	19, 20, 45
--	------------

<i>FTC Policy Statement on Deception,</i> <i>appended to Cliffdale Associates, Inc.,</i> 103 FTC 110 (1984).....	47
House Bill 1088 (1971).....	19, 20, 45
House Bill 3037	20
Minutes, House Committee on Judiciary, HB 1088, Feb. 10, 1971.....	45
Senate Bill 50 (1971)	21
Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 54 Trademark Rep 897 (1964).....	21
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (3rd ed 1971).....	43
